TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM342871

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lucky Brand Dungarees, LLC		05/27/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Bank of New York Mellon, as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	2001 Bryan Street, 10th Floor		
City:	Dallas		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75201		
Entity Type:	banking corporation: NEW YORK		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86583241	INSPIRING EVERYONE TO LEAD A LUCKY LIFE
Serial Number:	86583261	LOOK GOOD. FEEL GOOD. DO GOOD.
Serial Number:	85717079	FROM THE CITY TO THE OCEAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com Latham & Watkins LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	054227-0000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	05/29/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement May 2015 - EXECUTED(7091292 1 NY)#page1.tif source=Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement May 2015 - EXECUTED(7091292 1 NY)#page2.tif source=Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement May 2015 - EXECUTED(7091292 1 NY)#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005525 FRAME: 0852

source=Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement May 2015 - EXECUTED(7091292_1_NY)#page4.tif source=Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement May 2015 - EXECUTED(7091292_1_NY)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005525 FRAME: 0853

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") dated May 27, 2015, is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") in favor of The Bank of New York Mellon, as collateral agent (in such capacities, including any successors thereto, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

Reference is made to the Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of March 4, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Lucky Brand Dungarees, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), LBD INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), the Lenders party thereto from time to time, Guggenheim Securities Holdings, LLC, as Administrative Agent, and The Bank of New York Mellon, as Collateral Agent. The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement.

Whereas, as a condition precedent to the Lenders' extension of such credit, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Second Lien Security Agreement dated March 4, 2015, made by the Grantors to the Collateral Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

Whereas, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Trademark Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to or under all of the following (collectively, the "Trademarks"), (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby or associated therewith, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (b) all rights and privileges arising under applicable Law with respect to any of the foregoing, (c) all extensions and/or renewals thereof and amendments thereto, (d) all income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements, dilutions or other violations of any of the foregoing, (e) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (f) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past, present and future infringements or dilutions thereof or other injuries thereto.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005525 FRAME: 0854

Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall any security interest be granted in any "intent-to-use" application for registration of a Trademark filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto, to the extent that, and during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law (it being understood that after such period such intent-to-use application shall be automatically subject to the security interest granted herein).

SECTION 3. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Trademarks by each Grantor under this Trademark Security Agreement is made to secure the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations.

SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks record this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. Execution in Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. Security Agreement. This Trademark Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 7. Governing Law. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST), BUT INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW.

SECTION 8. Intercreditor Agreement. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the liens and security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement and the exercise of any right or remedy by the Collateral Agent hereunder, are subject to the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement dated as of March 4, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intercreditor Agreement"), between Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as First Lien Agent, and the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent, as Second Lien Agent. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005525 FRAME: 0855

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

LUCKY BR.	AND DI	JNGAREES, LI	LC,		
Grantor	Grantor				
		ALL STREET, ST			
1		ALL THE PARTY OF T	:		
By:/2		www.			
Name: 1	Nigel	Kershaw			
Title:	Chief	Financial	Officer		
THE BANK	OF NE	W YORK MEL	LON, as		
Collateral Ag	ent and (Grantee			
Ву:			·····		
Name:					
Title:					

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

LUCK Granto		VD DUNG.	AREES, 1	LC,	
By: Na Tit	me: le:				

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Collateral Agent and Grantee

Name: LATOYA'S, ELVIN TING: VICE PRESIDENT

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Mark Name	Current Owner	Status	Class Number	Appl. No
INTERITATION				
INSPIRING EVERYONE TO	4.4			
LEAD A LUCKY	Lucky Brand			
LIFE	Dungarees, LLC	Pending	36	86/583241
LOOK GOOD.				
FEEL GOOD, DO	Lucky Brand			
GOOD.	Dungarees, LLC	Pending	36	86/583261
FROM THE				
CITY TO THE	Lucky Brand Dungarees, LLC	Approved for		
OCEAN	Dungarees, LLC	Registration	25	85/717079

TRADEMARK REEL: 005525 FRAME: 0858

RECORDED: 05/29/2015